

ADDENDUM NO. 3

DATE: July 22, 2026
FROM: City of Grand Junction Purchasing Division
TO: All Offerors
RE: Compressed Natural Gas (CNG) Compressor Replacement RFP-5944-26-DD

Offerors responding to the above referenced solicitation are hereby instructed that the requirements have been clarified, modified, superseded and supplemented as to this date as hereinafter described.

Please make note of the following clarifications:

1. **Question:** What is the desired SCFM outlet of the compressor?
Answer: The Ariel EA-200-4 compressor is rated at approximately 1250 SCFM.
2. **Question:** What is the range of adjustments for the supply/suction pressure from Xcel?
Answer: Unknown but at least 25 PSI.
3. **Question:** Please confirm 400amp service is available?
Answer: Unknown but assumed yes based on utilizing 600 Amp breakers in the panel.
4. **Question:** Does the contractor need to be licensed with Grand Junction and / or Mesa County prior to submitting bid or prior to contract?
Answer: Relevant permits will need to be obtained through Mesa County and the Contractor needs to be licensed with Mesa County prior to work starting.
5. **Question:** Please confirm the contractor to exclude all necessary utility upgrades from the electrical transformers to the main disconnect panel and this be change order to the contract after award?
Answer: Yes, this is acceptable.
6. **Question:** Please confirm the contractor to exclude all necessary utility upgrades and coordination with Xcel Energy gas supply and this be a change order to the contract post award?
Answer: Yes, this is acceptable.
7. **Question:** Does the owner currently have a SCADA and a control system for the compressors? If so, is the contractor responsible for any changes and integration to the control system for the new compressor?
Answer: No, we manually retrieve data and make necessary adjustments locally at each individual unit.
8. **Question:** Please confirm the owner wants an alternate price for access to Remote Monitoring and is so a revised cost/pricing proposal for will.
Answer: Correct. Any monitoring will also need to be approved by our information technology division and will interface through City connections.

9. Question: Is the Ingersol Rand 40HP compressor currently in operation? If so, will the Ingersol Rand 40HP Compressor and the Angi NG50 be sufficient for Daily filling Operations?

Answer: Our intent is to utilize the existing bypass from our current EA-200-4 compressor located across the road from the work site. This unit does meet our fueling needs.

The original solicitation for the project noted above is clarified as noted. All other conditions of the subject remain the same.

Respectfully,

A handwritten signature in blue ink that reads "Dolly Daniels". The signature is written in a cursive, flowing style.

Dolly Daniels, Senior Buyer
City of Grand Junction, Colorado